

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).730/2022

ABHISHEK YADAV &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARMY COLLEGE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No. 127063/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date : 16-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR  
Ms. Tanvi Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Gaggar, Adv.  
Ms. Kokila Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Somdev Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Prerak, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Pulkit Agarwal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Debashish Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Kaushik, AOR  
Mr. Arpit Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

- 1 Mr Gaurav Sharma, counsel appearing on behalf of the National Medical Commission, states that relevant information in terms of the order dated 15

September 2023 is being compiled and seeks four weeks further time to present a report before this Court, on affidavit. He is permitted to do so.

- 2 Mr R Balasubramanian, senior counsel appearing on behalf of the first respondent, states that in compliance with the interim order, an amount of Rs 25,000 per month is being paid to the current batch of interns and a total amount of Rs 26.25 lakhs for 105 students was paid on 30 September 2023.
- 3 The first respondent shall continue to make the payment to all interns of the current batch from month to month.
- 4 Mr R Balasubramanian, senior counsel, states that the State Fee Regulatory Committee has not been constituted by the Delhi Government, as a result of which the first respondent is unable to move the Committee in terms of the previous directions of this Court.
- 5 Notice shall issue to the NCT of Delhi, returnable on 30 October 2023.
- 6 Liberty to serve the Standing Counsel for the NCT of Delhi, in addition.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**